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)
INTRODUCTION

M arbitration hearing between the perties was h2ld in Harvey,

Illinois, on April 17, 1979.
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Arbitrator:
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BACKGROUND

Darcus Dean Jefferson was employed by the Company on April 9, 1976.
She vias assigned to work at the Plant No. 1 Galvanizing Department.

On April 3, 1978, Ms. Jefferson sought medical treatment for a con=-
dition diagnoszd by her doctor as “syncope and vertigo." She was considered
"totally disabled,” ard on 2April 5, 197}3, she was issued a First Notice of
Claim ~ Sickness and Accident Benafits. Her élaim was approved and she began
receiving S & A benefits on April 10, 1978. ‘he benefits under the S & A pro-
gran continued wntil they were tenninated on August 12, 1978.

On May‘ 15, 1978, Ms. Jefferson's doctor sulmitted a report relcas-
ing her for return to work with certain specificd medical restrictions. Inland's
Medical Department cvaluated the report, the restrictions and the available work,
and concluded that Ms. Jefferson could not be returned to work in the light of
the imposcd restrictions. She was contnmugd on. medical lay off end was there-
after provided with forms identified as Sickness and Accident Insurance Benefits

for Temporary or Permanently Restricted Dmplcyees. The submission of those forms




permitted Ms. Jefferson to continue to receive S & A benefits. In accordance
with Conpany procedures, the form had to be completed; the questions posed
therein, answered; and the procedure had to be repeated every two weeks. Ms.
Jefferson came to the plant and cawleted the forms on May 22, June 7, June 21,
July 5, July 20 and August 3, 1978. Among the eight questions that had to he
answerced was guestion No. 7 which read as follows: ‘“lave you received money
for any work or services performod by you during this disability? If yes, give
details." The form contained spaces permitting the person filling in the form
to answer "yes" or "no" by checking off the appropriate space. Question No. 7
was answered in the negative by Ms. Jefferson on each of the six occasions when
she submnitted the fom required of employecs who are temporarily or permanently
restricted, That form contained the following certification:
"I certify that the answers: to the following guestions are true and
correct; that any falsification, misreprcsentation, or wititholding
of the pertinent information is cause for termination of my sich-—
ness and accident benefits.” )
The original claim forms end the continuation and termination forms
for S & N benefits filed by Ms. Jefferson bzfore the work restrictions were im-
posad contained the following certification and authorization:
"In filing this claim, I attest that the information provided is
correct, and I authorize any individual or organization to release
information required for its processing. I understand that any
onission or misrepresentation of matcerial fact may be considered
just couse for rejecting of this claim or disciplinary action, in-
cluding suspaznsion subject to discharge. Furthenmore, I authorize
the Conpany to deduct the amount of wny overpaynent which may occowr
in connection with this claim, from any monies due me, including
wages and pension beanefits."
The Corpany was informed by one of its employces that Ms. Jefferson

had been observed working at Mcbonald's Restaurant. 2 investigation was con-

ducted and the Campany was informed by the restaurant's Unit Manager that Ms.



Jefferson had been enployed with that restaurant for the period between Junc 25
and July 15, 1978. Inland was informed that Ms. Jefferson had been paid $76.62
on July 6, 1978, and the sum of $64.29 or; July 20, 1978. The Company concluded
that since Ms. Jefferson had received a check for earnings from McDonald's on
July 6, 1978, the form sli‘e had filed on July 20, 1978 (for continﬁation of S & A
bancfits) contained false and fraudulent information concerning her outside em-
ployment. The Coupany concluded that when Ms. Jefferson had filed the S & A
benefit form for restricted employeas on August 3, 1978, she had already re-
ceived two checks from Mcbonald's in payment for‘ her period of employment at
that restaurant. The Comany terminated Ms. Jefferson's S & A benefits after
she had received benefit payments totaling $2,339.20 for the pericd beatween
April 10 and mugust 12, 1978.

The allegaed falsification of-the insurance fomus was thereafter
reporied to Ms. Jeflerson's svperintendent, and, on October 16, 1978, IMs. Jeff-
ersca was suspended preliminary to discharge for falsifying her insm‘:ance claim
in violation of the Camany's rules prohibiting falsificaticn and theft. The
Company also considered the record of her prior disciplinary offenses for tle
pariod betwesn November 18, 1976, and March 27, 1978.

A hearing was held on October 23, 1978. At that hearing, when Ms.
Jeffcrson was asked why she failed to inform the Conpany of her enployment at
MeDonald's, she allegedly stoted that she "was afrzid to put it down for fear
that they wouid cut off my insurance."

The Canpany referred to a 1975 Letter of Understanding signed by a

representive of the Campany and the President of the United Steelworkers of




America outlining the conditions of the August 1, 1975, Insurance Agrecment be-
tween the parties which provided in part that:

"An employee's rights and the Cowpany's right to discharge him

shall not e enlaryed or affected by reason of any provision of

this Agreement.” .

The Conpany conternkded that the parties to the program of insurance
benefits made it eminentlyi clear that they did not intend the program or the
rules regarding its administration to place any restriction upcn the Campany's
right to enforce itc basic plant rules and regulations. The Company contended
that the grievent had violated Rules 127-) and 127-k of the General Rules for
Safety and Personal Conduct, and the Company had the right to discharge the
grievant for falsification of records and theft.

A grievance was filed on l\Tovgmbar 3, 1978, challenging the dis-
charge acticn. The Unicn's initial posiﬁion vas that the Conpany may have had
the right to recoup ‘monies paid to. the grievant during the pariod when she was
employcd at tichonald's, but that the Coigeny did not have the right to termin-
ate the grievant from employmont. The Union's positicn adeopted thereafter vas
that the gricvant was entitled to continue to receive S & A benefits during the
period of her employment at McDonald's and the Carmpany could not, under the
circunstances present in this case, impose a forw of discipline vhiich would
result in the temmination of the grievant fram employment.

The issucs arising out of the filing of the grievance became the

subject matter of this arbitration proceeding.
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DISCUSS'I(N

The basic facts arc not in dispute. Ms. Jefferson becane ill. Her
condition was diagnosed by her doctor and she subinitted claim fonms for S & A
benefits. She was considered "totally disabled." She submitted a medical re-
port on May 15, 1978, relecasing her for work "with restrictions." The Company
toolk the positicn that it had no position open for her which would have per-
mittced her to work with the restrictions imposed by her doctor. On or about
May 22, 1978, she sumitted a report from her doctor »eleasing her for retufn
td work "without restrictionc." The Coapany's Madical Deparuwent rcfused to
accept that recomendation and she was informed that she would b2 unable to
retum to work until Januvary, 1979. M. Jefferson wanted to retwrn to worl and
she thareafter was examined by a neurolcyist who reported that she was able to
return to vork without restrictions. Tie Conmany's Medical Department again

-

refu=zd to acespt that recomnr:ndation. The Cawpany continved to ibmpose a re-
striction ond Ms. Jefierson had no alternative other than to. continve on S & A
benofits. Since sh2 was on madical restriction, che was no longar reqgquired to
subnit the form for S & A banefilts identified as "Notice of Continuation ox
Termination of Disability." Ms. Jefferscn was considered to be "totally dis-
abled" within the moaning of the temm as usad in Section 2 of the Program of
Insurance Bznefits (PIB). That provision of the PIB is horeinafter set forth

as follows:

"SECTION 2.
"SICKNISS AND ACCIDENT BIENUFITS

"ELIGIDILITY

"2.0 If you bzcore totally disabled as a result of sickness or
accident so as to be prevented from performing the dutics of your



employment and a licensed physician certifies thercto, you will be

eligible to reccive weokly sickness and accident benefits.  Bene-

fits will not he payable for any period during which you are not
under the care of a licensed physician. In order for you to be
eligible for benefits the Canpany must receive written notice of
your claim within 21 days after your disability commences, but this
requirament will be waived upon showing of good and sufficient rea-
son that you were unable to fuirmish such notice or have it furnished

by somcone else on your behalf as describod in paragraph 2.8."

After May 15, 1978, Ms. Jefferson was required to report to the
Cowpany's Insurance Departnent every two weeks and to camplete a questionnaire
form which provided the Campany with certain information concering her status.
That form contained a certification which was substantially differvent from the
certification appeiwring in the first notice of claim or in the supplemental
notices vhich providecd the Company with medical informiation. The restricted
form did not ask for medical infomation or verificaticn relating to her con-
tinuing disability. It should Lo noted that her stotus of "total disability"
was bacad upon a determination made by the Cowpany's Madical Departwant and
was not basad upon any request for that status by the grievant at eny timz af-
ter May 15, 1978.

The information requosted by the Company in the “"restricted em-
ployces" forms was hased upon the disposition of a gricvance in 1962 concern-
ing the mxdical status of an employce namad Cullin L. Saunders. That enployee
was relcosa] for return to work after a pericd of disability with madical re-
strictions limiting hin to “light duty." lle was examinad by the Inland Madical
Dopartuent and was infoumed that there was no light duty work available for him
to perform. Since he had been released by his doctor and was no longer "undex

the care of a licensed physician," his S & A benefits uvler the provisions of




Scction 2.0 of the PIB were tenmwinated. A grievance was filed. A substantial
nunber of similar grievances were pending.  Representatives of the partics met
in an effort to resolve the sauwnders grievance and to establish a basis upon
vhich similar grievances could be resolved. The grievance was resolved by a
signed disposition wherciﬁy Saunders was to be paid S & A benefits until he
could Ix assigned to a job he could perform without violating his medical re-
striction; or wntil he could be relecased to return to work without medical re-—
strictions; or the cxpiration of the bonefit period; The settlement agrecoment
provided that future cases must be decided "on their own merits." The partics
did, however, reach a firm understanding with respzact to future claims when
they provided that "....an exployee's refusal of an offer to work any other

occupation or working for enother employer, will disqualify an caployvee for

S & A lenefits, notwithstanding any othzyr circunctances." The disposition of

the Sauders' grisvance and th2 understandings reached betwzen the represcnta-
tives of the parties at that time resultad in the development by the Corpany
of thz restriction form that would thereafter bz completcd and signed by any
erployce on rest;:ic}:ion who woidd thereby bz eligible forv continued S & A bene~
fits.

If Ms. Jefferson had answered question No. 7 in the affirmative on
the pormument restriciion forms which she completaed on July 20 and August 3,
1978, she could not have been charged with fraud or misreprescntation. The
issue in this case does not concexn itself with whether Ms. Jefferson was or
was not "totally disabled" within meaning of the term as used in Scction 2.0
of the PIB. TFor the purposce of that provigsion, the Company considered her to

be "totally disabled" even though her own doctor had certified her for rxeturn




to work without restriction. Under these circumstances there would have been
nothing wrong with Ms. Jefferson's acceptance of cmployment at MchDonald's pro-
vided that she had disclosed that fact when she conpleted the July 20 and
Auguét 3, 1978, forms. Had she answercd question No. 7 in the affirmative in
caplceting both of those wfm.‘ms, the Company would then have had to make a de-
termination with respect to whether the noneys she had received from McDonald's
would have to e "carved out" from the amount of S & A benefite which she had
received for the.corresponding period of time or whether the application of the
provisions of the PIB would have resultcd in disdualifying Ms. Jefferscn for
further S & A benefits. The matter of continuing eligibility for S & A bene-
fits is not in issu2 in this case. The issue in this caée is limited to the
question of whaother just causz existed for Ms. Jefferson's termination from
exployront based wpon her alleged fravdulent act in providing the Comwany with
errcncows inforration in the cowpletion of an S & A form which rasulted in a
violalion of a pleat rule or rules (127-1 and 127-k).

It must b2 enphasized that the grievant in this cosza, by accepting
enployment at McDonald's when she was under a Company-inposed work restrict.on,
did not coamit a frauvd upon'the Conpany nor did she make a fraudulent claim
that she was "totally disabled." lis. Jefferson had offered to retwrn to work
and had attawpted to retwrn to work. The Cenpany plazed her on restrictive
status, continuad her disability, and informed hexr that she could not retwn
to work untileanua:y, 1979,

The facts in this case are similear in soue respoects to the fact

situations that were the basis for Umpire Cole's decision in Inland Awards




No. 603 and Ho. 609. DBoth of those cascs' involved S & A benefit claims by In-
land caployces. Unpire Cole found in Award No. 608 that the gricvant's claim
included "misstatoamants on their face." The grievant in that case had been
discharged for "fraudulenp inswrance claims." e had falsely reported that he
had no othicr coverage when, in fact, he did have other coverage with a differ-
ent company with whon he was amployed at the same time that he was ewployed ot
Inland. Upire Cole found that the grievant did not have guilty knowledge of
his misstatavents "to a degree necessary o support a charge of willful frauwi...."
After having foud that the gricevant had received S & A benefits "to vhich he
was not entitled,” Umpire Cole orxdered the grievant to return to the Company
certain spacific sums paid to him for S & A hanefits and, vpon making restitu~
tion, the grievant would he reinstated to enploymant with the Company with "no
back pay." Umire Cole specifically stated that it wae "not intended to suy-
gest that this ruling should se.rvs‘ as a precedent in any othar instance in
which an cmployee may rake a similarly inprcper insurance beﬁef:i.t c:].c:\..w'm. "

In Inland Award No.- 609 Unpire Cole found that a failure to dis-
close cortain facts did not constitute eithar "...fraud or misrepresentaticn
justifying discharge." He further found that, although the grievent's actions
were neither "representation noyr misrepresentation,” they were "...a breach of
an obligation to inform the Compony so that it might bz reimburscd or take
steps to e reimbwsad." He found that the grievant in thalt case was not guilty
of a faluification of records "us to morit discharge." After finding that the
Company would be entitled to make certain deductions in order tio make itself

"substantially whole, " he conclulded that the gricvant's conduct was “"not candid
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or cxamplary, " but the evidence would not support a finding that it was of
such a character as to constitute delilerate misrepresentation and fraud that
would justify the ultimate penalty of discharge. Umpire Cole specifically re-
ferred to the fact that.the grievant was a long-time employce "on the eve of
his retircment."

It is evident that the rules relied upon by the Cowpany do not in
each and every case nandate discharge. It is evident that fraud or misrcpre-~
sentation in comnection with cladms for S & A benefits can justify an ewployce's
termination from employwent "for just cause." It is also evident that certain
acts constituting minor fomns of misrcpresentation or failure to accuwrately
disclcze essential facts may b2 cause for the imposition of severa disciplinary
measures shovt of temmination from employment.

In the cpinicn of this arlitrator, the grievant's conduct in this
case would not justify tha impositicn of the penalty of temdinaticn. from em=—
ploymant despiie the faob that her faeilure to disclose her élrployn*rent at
Mchonald's was a deliberate concealient and was not a mere oversight. The ar—
bitrator is mindful of thie record of discipline imposed against this grievant
since her emloymant in April, 1976. The arbitrutor is of the opinion that Ms.
Jefferson should be restored to eligibility for active employwent with the Com-
pany, but without any back pay for the period botween the date of her termwina-
tion from avploymont and the effective date of her restoration therete.

Forr the reasons hercinabove set forth, the award will m as fol-

lows:
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NWAIRD

Grievance No. 12-N-32

Award No. 663

Darcus Dxan Jefferson should be restored to eligibility for active
eplosment with the Coawpany with sceniority rights, but without any back pay for
the period letween the date of her temmination from amployment and tle effec-

tive date of her restoration thereto.

# 5
o ﬁ o 2 <
A e
r\ ry """v k£ ('."r‘ ("./3‘ L Vel ot o
il SR AP SLR L TRt

ARGLIRATOR

rpril &%, 1979

!

12




CHIRONOLOGY

Grricvance No. 12-N-32

Gricvance filed Novenber 3, 1978
Step 3 hearing Novemlﬁr 22, 1978
Steé 3 minutes Januvary 4, 1979
Step 4 appaal January 11, 1979
Step 4" hearing January 25, 1979
Step 4 minutes ‘ ‘ March 14, 1979
Aopeal to arbitration March 20, 1979
Arbitration hearing April 17, 1979
Award issu2d ril 30, 1979
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